both the primary beneficiary and all other enterprises with a significant variable interest in a VIE make additional
disclosures regarding the nature, purpose, size and activities of the VIE and the enterprise�s maximum exposure to
loss as a result of its involvement with the VIE.

The implementation date of FIN 46R is the first period ending after December 15, 2003 for Special Purpose Entities
(SPEs) and as from January 1, 2004 for previously existing variable interest entities which are not SPEs. FIN 46R
may be applied prospectively with a cumulative adjustment as of the date on which it is first applied or by restating
previously issued financing statements for one or more years with a cumulative-effect adjustment as of the

Edgar Filing: VALLEY OF THE RIO DOCE CO - Form 6-K/A

Table of Contents 20

beginning of the first year restated.
F - 9

Edgar Filing: VALLEY OF THE RIO DOCE CO - Form 6-K/A

Table of Contents 21

Table of Contents

Albrás, an equity investee, was determined to be a VIE in accordance with FIN 46R and has been consolidated as
from January 1, 2004. Accordingly financial information for the three-months ended March 31, 2004 has been
restated to consolidate this entity. Below is a summary of the impacts on the previously presented un-audited
condensed financial information for the three month period ended March 31, 2004:

As
previously Consolidation

As
Presented

Presented of Albrás Herein

(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)
Balance Sheet
Current assets 2,938 179 3,117
Property, plant and equipment 6,727 290 7,017
Investments 1,069 (115) 954
Other assets 1,427 147 1,574
Current liabilities (2,147) (154) (2,301)
Long-term liabilities (4,562) (236) (4,798)
Minority interests (353) (111) (464)
Stockholders� equity (5,099) � (5,099)
Income Statement
Net Operating Revenues 1,610 46 1,656
Operating costs and expenses (1,081) 8 (1,073)

Operating income 529 54 583
Non-operating expense (137) (35) (172)
Income taxes (53) (12) (65)
Equity in results 90 (4) 86
Minority interests (24) (3) (27)

Net income 405 � 405

6 Income taxes

Income taxes in Brazil comprise federal income tax and social contribution, which is an additional federal tax. The
statutory composite enacted tax rate applicable in the periods presented is 34% represented by a 25% federal
income tax rate plus a 9% social contribution rate.

The amount reported as income tax expense in our consolidated financial statements is reconciled to the statutory
rates as follows:

Three months ended

March March December
31, 31, 31, 2003

Edgar Filing: VALLEY OF THE RIO DOCE CO - Form 6-K/A